Milparinka Hospital Site (Vesting) Bill.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM.

This is a bill-

- (a) to enable a title to be made to a block of land at Milparinka which on or about the 31st January, 1900, was purchased by a Committee of a proposed hospital at Milparinka from one of the Committee with moneys which had been granted by the Crown in 1891, and which was disposed of by the Colonial Treasurer;
- (b) to provide for the payment to the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the money (£50) received by the Colonial Treasurer;
- (c) to provide for the transfer to the Consolidated Revenue Fund of a sum of about £112, with interest accrued, which was paid into the Equity Court on 11th August, 1905, by one J. Lang, being the balance to the credit of the Hospital Committee then defunct, and which was subsequently transferred to the Master in Equity Dormant Funds Account in Special Deposits Account.

35227

[CONFIDENTIAL.]

(Rough Draft for Consideration Only.)

No. , 1937.

A BILL

To provide for the vesting of certain land at Milparinka in William Maxwell; to provide for the application of certain moneys paid by William Maxwell to the Colonial Treasurer as purchase money and for the transfer of a certain amount standing to the credit of the Master in Equity Dormant Funds Account in Special Deposits Account to the Consolidated Revenue Fund; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Milparinka Short title. Hospital Site (Vesting) Act, 1937."

- 2. (1) The land comprising two acres being portion vesting of four, county of Evelyn, parish of Milparinka, and being land. the whole of the land comprised in Crown grant dated the twenty-second day of September, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four, registered volume seven hundred and twenty, folio one hundred and seventy-two, is hereby vested in William Maxwell of Milparinka, freed and discharged from all trusts and interests which affected the said land in the hands of the persons who, immediately before the commencement of this Act, were the registered proprietors thereof.
- (2) The sum of fifty pounds being the amount paid by William Maxwell to the Colonial Treasurer as purchase money shall be paid to the Consolidated Revenue Fund.
- 3. The amount in the hands of the Colonial Treasurer Amount in standing to the credit of an account entitled The Master Deposits in Equity Dormant Funds Account in Special Deposits Account. Account, being the amount paid into court on or about the eleventh day of August, one thousand nine hundred and five, by James Lang, together with all interest accrued due thereon shall be transferred by the Colonial Treasurer to the credit of the Consolidated Revenue Fund.